

No. 14-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALAN SANTOS-BUCH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY  
AUTHORITY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PAUL R. McMENAMIN  
McMENAMIN LAW GROUP  
460 Park Avenue South,  
12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
(646) 670-7370

ERIC W. BERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BERRY LAW PLLC  
Five Columbus Circle,  
8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 355-0777  
berrylawpllc@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

259370



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PART OF THE CONSTITUTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Summary of Santos-Buch’s Position.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve the Circuit Split.....	11
II. The Court Should Grant Review In Order to Clarify Whether <i>Brentwood</i> <i>Academy</i> is Still Good Law .....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. FINRA’s Participation in the Government’s Regulatory Activities . . . .	16
B. Control of FINRA and NASD By the Federal Government . . . . .	19
C. Delegation of the Disciplinary and Registration Functions Previously Performed by the SEC to FINRA and NASD. . . . .	21
D. The Role of the SEC and Congress in Adopting the Rules which FINRA Has Violated. . . . .	23
III. The Outcome in <i>Standard Investment Chartered</i> Compels A Ruling that FINRA is Subject to Due Process . . . . .	24
IV. There is A Nearly Unanimous Academic Consensus that FINRA Should Be Subject to Due Process, at Least with Respect to Its Disciplinary Function . . . . .	26
V. The Second Circuit’s Acknowledgment that No Administrative Remedy Exists for Santos-Buch’s Wrongful Website Claim Confirms the Need to Hold FINRA Accountable Under The Due Process Clause . . . . .	29

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
VI. FINRA's Size and Lack of Political Accountability Also Favor Making it Subject to the Due Process Clause . . . . .	30
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 30, 2015 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 8, 2014 .....	6a
APPENDIX C — AMENDMENT V OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.....	27a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Case(s)</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4, 11
<i>Barbara v. NYSE</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> , 225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Brentwood Academy v.</i> <i>Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288, 121 S. Ct. 924 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busacca v. SEC</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 886 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>D’Allesio v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12, 13, 29
<i>Desiderio v. NASD</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>DL Capital Group, LLC v.</i> <i>Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Gold v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 48 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Intercontinental Industries, Inc. v. AMEX</i> , 452 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	29
<i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	23
<i>R.J. O'Brien &amp; Assoc. v. Pipkin</i> , 64 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Rooms v. SEC</i> , 444 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Santos-Buch v. FINRA</i> , Civil Case No. 14-00651 (SAS) .....	9
<i>Standard Investment Chartered Inc. v. NASD</i> , 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tarter v. Hurry</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) . . . . .	8

**Statutes**

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . . . .	1, 10
Eleventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . . . .	4
15 U.S.C. § 78o . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. § 78o(b) . . . . .	22
15 U.S.C. §§ 78o(b)(8) . . . . .	19
15 U.S.C. §§ 78o(b)(9) . . . . .	19
15 U.S.C. § 78o(4) . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. § 78o(6) . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(2) . . . . .	19, 22
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(3) . . . . .	19
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(6) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b)(7) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

**Acts of Congress**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5311 .....	30
1983 Amendments to the Maloney Act.....	19
Exchange Act, Pub. L. No. 94-29, Sec. 12, § 1A, 89 Stat.97, 127-31 (1975) .....	22
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, sec. 12, § 15A, 89 Stat. 97 (1975).....	19

**Legislative Materials**

S. REP. No. 379, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 82 (1963); Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign, Commerce on H.R. 6789, H.R. 6793, and S. 1642, 88th Cong., 1st & 2d Sess., pt. 1.....	21
--	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ensuring Appropriate Regulatory Oversight of Broker-Dealers and Legislative Proposals To Improve Investment Advisor Oversight: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Capital Mkts. and Gov't Sponsored Enterprises," 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Steven D. Irwin, Comm'r, Pennsylvania Securities Commission, and Chairman, Federal Legislative Committee of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc.) . . . . .</i>	14

**Treatises**

GUIDO CALABRESI, <i>THE COSTS OF ACCIDENTS: A LEGAL AND ECONOMIC ANALYSIS</i> (1970) . . . . .	3
WILLIAM MARTIN LANDES & RICHARD A. POSNER, <i>THE ECONOMIC STRUCTURE OF TORT LAW</i> (1987). . . . .	3

**Code of Federal Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 230.30-3(a)(12) . . . . .	30
---------------------------------------	----

**Federal Rulemaking Materials**

Concept Release Concerning Self-Regulation, 69 Fed. Reg. 71,258 . . . . .	19-20
SEC Release No. 34-38380, 62 Fed. Reg. 12866 . . . 6, 7, 23	
SEC Release No. 34-61002. . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
SEC Release No. 34-69178.....	8
<b>Self-Regulatory Materials</b>	
NASD Notice to Member 87-22.....	6
NASD Notice to Members 00-16.....	23
NASD Notice to Members 89-47.....	6
NASD Notice to Members 97-55.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William A. Birdthistle & M. Todd Henderson, “Becoming a Fifth Branch,” 99 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	26, 27
Barbara Black, “Punishing Bad Brokers: Self-Regulation and FINRA Sanctions,” 8 Brooklyn J. of Corp., Fin. and Comm. L. 23 (2013) .....	22
Boston Consulting Group, “U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Organizational Study and Reform,” <i>Study Commissioned under Dodd-Frank</i> 23 (2011) FINRA, 2013 Year in Review and Annual Financial Report 8-9 (FINRA, 2014) .....	16, 19
FINRA, 2013 Year in Review and Annual Financial Report 8-9 (FINRA, 2014) .....	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
William I. Friedman, “The Fourteenth Amendment’s Public-Private Distinction Among Securities Regulators, in the United States Marketplace - Revisited,” 23 <i>Ann. Rev. Banking &amp; Fin. L.</i> 727 (2004) . . . . .	28
GAO, <i>Securities Regulation: Opportunities Exist to Improve SEC’s Oversight of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority</i> 7 (2012) . . . . .	30
Roberta Karmel, “Should Securities Industry Self-Regulatory Organizations Be Considered Government Agencies?,” 14 <i>Stanford J.L. Bus. &amp; Fin.</i> 151 (2008) . . . . .	20, 27
Joseph McLaughlin, “Is FINRA Constitutional?,” 43 <i>Securities Regulation &amp; Law Report</i> 681 (2011) . . . . .	22, 28
Jennifer M. Pacella, “If the Shoe of the SEC Doesn’t Fit: Self-Regulatory Organizations and Absolute Immunity,” 58 <i>The Wayne Law Review</i> , 201 (2012) . . . . .	25
John F. X. Peloso and Ben A. Indek, “A Question of Fairness,” <i>New York Law Journal</i> , June 21, 2001, p. 3, col. 3. . . . .	12, 26
Hester Pierce, “The Financial Industry Regulatory Authority: Not Self-Regulation After All” (January 2015), a working paper (2015), available at <a href="http://mercatus.org/publication/financial-industry-regulatory-authority-finra-not-self-regulation-after-all">http://mercatus.org/publication/financial-industry-regulatory-authority-finra-not-self-regulation-after-all</a> . . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Richard M. Phillips and Morgan Shipman, “An Analysis of the Securities Acts Amendments of 1964,” 1964 Duke L Rev. 706 (1964). . . . .	21
Richard L. Stone and Michael A. Perino, “Not Just a Private Club: Self Regulatory Organizations As State Actors When Enforcing Federal Law,” 1995 Columbia Bus. L. Rev. 453 . . . . .	27
SEC, Fiscal Year 2013 Agency Financial Report 10, 38. . . . .	30
US Chamber of Commerce, <i>US Capital Markets Competitiveness: The Unfinished Agenda</i> , 7-8 (Summer 2011) . . . . .	27
Note, “Much Ado about Nothing: How the Securities SRO State Actor Circuit Split Has Been Misinterpreted and What it Means for Due Process at FINRA,” 47 Georgia L. Rev. 923 (2013) . . . . .	13
